
 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 9 2  1

R I C H A R D C. R A M E R

 
Special List 392

Judaica and Hebraica 



 2  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e rR I C H A R D C . R A M E R
Old and Rare Books

225 east 70th street . suite 12f . new york, n.y. 10021-5217
Email rcramer@livroraro.com . Website www.livroraro.com

Telephones ( 212) 737 0222 and 737 0223
Fax ( 212) 288 4169

November 16, 2020

Special List 392
Judaica and Hebraica 

Items marked with an asterisk (*)  
will be shipped from Lisbon.

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED:
All items are understood to be on approval, 

and may be returned within a reasonable time 
for any reason whatsoever.

VISITORS BY APPOINTMENT



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 9 2  3

Special List 392
Judaica and Hebraica

*1. AMZALAK, Moses Bensabat. Portuguese Hebrew grammars and 
grammarians. Paper presented at the XVIIIth Meeting of the International 
Congress of Orientalists at Oxford in August 1928. Lisbon: N.pr., 1928. 
Large 8°, original printed wrappers (some minor soiling to wrappers). 
Very light browning in the margins of the plates. An uncut, unopened, 
very good copy. 33 pp., XVII plates.  $75.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Covers works from the fifteenth to twentieth centuries; 
the plates at the end show title pages. Moses Bensabat Amzalak (Lisbon, 1892-1978) 
ranks as one of Portugal’s most distinguished twentieth-century economists. His works 
on the history of economics show a profound knowledge of the primary sources and 
a great attention to detail, while his works on modern economics reveal a broad grasp 
of the economic and social sciences. Amzalak was for many years professor of Ciências 
Económicas e Históricas at the Instituto superior de Ciências Economicas e Financeiras 
of the Universidade Técnica de Lisboa. He published extensively in Portuguese, Hebrew, 
French and English: the second edition of his bio-bibliography, published in 1958 while 
Amzalak was still alive, lists more than 250 works.

❊ O Professor Doutor M.B. Amzalak: notas biobibliográficas, p. 17. On the author, see 
Grande enciclopédia, II, 437; Actualização, I, 308. 

*2. BRAZ, João Manuel [Antunes]. Judeus de Lamego e outros Christãos-
Novos do Alto Douro [séculos XV a XVIII]. Lisbon: Laboratório de 
Estudos Judaicos [do Instituto Superior de Ciências Sociais e Políticas, 
Universidade de Lisboa], 2017. Colecção de Estudos Judaicos, 5. Large 
8°, original illustrated wrappers. As new. 723 pp., footnotes, illustra-
tions and tables in text, extensive index of names, bibliography. One 
of 200 copies.  $65.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, LIMITED TO 200 COPIES. 
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Morocco in the 1870s 
Chapter on the Jews of Morocco

3. CAMARA, Ruy da. Viagens em Marrocos, com illustrações por M. 
Macedo, C. Alberto e Pastor. Porto & Braga: Livr. Internacional, 1879. 
8°, contemporary purple quarter morocco over marbled boards (some 
wear to corners), smooth spine gilt (faded; wear to head). Slight fox-
ing. Overall in good to very good condition. 301 pp., (1 l.), 3 wood-
engraved plates.  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this description of the people, cities, and customs of 
Morocco, based on the author’s travels there during the 1870s. Includes an interesting 
chapter (pp. 109-29) on the Jews of Morocco, with a wood engraving of 3 Jewish musicians.

❊ Innocêncio XVIII, 298: citing (presumably in error) an edition of Lisbon, 1889, 
without collation. NUC: DLC. OCLC: 17491127 (Princeton University, University of 
Pennsylvania, Harvard University, Library of Congress, University of Wisconsin-
Madison, University of Arizona, American Sephardi Federation, University of Georgia); 
36737485 (microfiche copies at several other institutions). Porbase cites a single copy, at 
the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. No hard copy located in Jisc, which provides a link 
to the HathiTrust Digital Library. KVK (51 databases searched) locates the copy cited 
by Porbase, and a microfiche copy via the European Register of Microform and Digital 
Masters. Not located in Orbis.

4. CROSSMAN, [Richard] H.[oward] S.[tafford], and Michael [Mack-
intosh] Foot. A Palestina, outro Munique? Translated from the English 
by Maria Margarida Brandão. Preface by António Sérgio. Lisbon: Edto-
rial Inquérito, 1946. Cadernos de Política Internacional, 1. 8°, original 
printed wrappers (very slight wear). Some light toning, but not brittle. 
Uncut and unopened. In very good condition. 64 pp.  $50.00

First Edition in Portuguese of a pamphlet originally published in English, London 
1946. The preface by António Sérgio, which occupies pp. [7]-13, is original to the present 
edition. It constitutes a form of opposition to the Salazar regime, calling for the formation 
of a State of Israel as a way of denying Hitler a posthumous victory.

❊ OCLC: 77606809 (Harvard University Library; Ben Gurion University Library); 
959193463 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian); 1123275724 (Consejo Superior de 
Investigaciones Científicas-Madrid). Porbase locates a single copy of the present edition, 
in the Universidade Nova de Lisboa-Faculdade de Ciências Sociais e Humanisticos. This 
edition not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates the copy cited by Porbase, 
and the one at Ben Gurion University Library. This edition not located in Library of Con-
gress Online Catalog. This edition not located in Catnyp. This edition not located in Orbis.



 6  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Item 5



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 9 2  7

Report on the First Zionist Congress

5. HERZL, Theodor. Der Baseler Congress. Vienna: Verlag der “Welt”, 
1897. 4°, original gray printed wrappers (covers detached and frayed). 
Upper outer corner of initial blank leaf folded. Some very light brown-
ing. Internally in good to very good condition. Overall slightly less than 
good. Small purple rectangular stamp with Hebrew lettering in lower 
outer corner of initial blank leaf recto. Somewhat smudged, partially 
illegible purple stamp of a Jewish library in Berlin in blank outer margin 
of title page. Penciled red [shelf?] mark in lower outer corner of title 
page. (1 blank l.), 22 pp., (2 blank ll.).  $600.00

FIRST EDITION of Herzl’s report on the First Zionist Congress. His Der Judenstaat, 
had first been published Leipzig and Vienna: M. Breitenstein, 1896. “That a Jewish State 
was created in Palestine within fifty years of his death was due to the vision and the 
practical methods of Herzl, expressed in his manifesto of 1896”—Printing and the Mind 
of Man. In 1897, at considerable personal expense, he founded Die Welt of Vienna, and 
planned the First Zionist Congress in Basel, Switzerland. He was elected president (a 
position he held until his death in 1904). The present work is an important follow-up 
document to Der Judenstaat.

❊ See Printing and the Mind of Man 381 for the original edition of Der Judenstaat 
and its impact. 

Interesting Content on Sephardic Judaica and Hebraica

6. LISBON, Academia das Ciencias. Bibliografia geral portuguesa. Vol-
umes I-III. 3 volumes. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1941-1944, 1983 
[i.e., 1992?]. 4°, recent crimson half Oasis morocco, spines with raised 
bands in six compartments (somewhat darkened at feet), gilt-lettered, 
original printed wrappers bound in. Uncut and partially unopened. In 
very good to fine condition. c, 402 pp.; cxiv, 832 pp.; xlvii pp., (1 l.), 583 
pp., (2 ll.). Profusely illustrated. ISBN: none. 3 volumes. $700.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. An outstanding publication. The first 300 or so pages 
of volume I describe incunables printed in Portugal, with bibliographical references and 
collations. Volume II is on Portuguese authors published abroad, and describes many 
later editions as well as incunables. A number of works deal with early voyages and 
discoveries, including America, while others are of great interest as Sephardic Judaica 
or Hebraica. The illustrations include reproductions of title pages, pages of text and 
watermarks. Volume III, co-published with the Academia das Ciências de Lisboa, deals 
with sixteenth-century Portuguese authors and anonymous works from Abarbanel to 
Amato Lusitano.

The first two volumes, dealing with the fifteenth century, were published 1941-1944. 
Many more volumes were planned, but the project languished. Apparently a significant 
portion of the third volume was printed some years ago, while other parts were printed 
more recently; to the best of our knowledge, it was published only in 1992.

❊ Jorge Peixoto, Bibliografia analítica das bibliografias portuguesas 330 (for the first 
two volumes). 
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Interesting Content on Sephardic Judaica and Hebraica

*7. LISBON, Academia das Ciencias. Bibliografia geral portuguesa. 
Volumes I-III. 3 volumes. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1941-1944, 1983 
[i.e. 1992?]. 4°, original printed wrappers. Uncut, unopened. A fine set. 
Volumes I and II have slight wear to the wrappers. Overall they are 
in very good to fine condition. Volume III is “as new”. c, 402 pp.; cxiv, 
832 pp.; xlvii pp., (1 l.), 583 pp., (2 ll.). Profusely illustrated.   
 3 volumes. $175.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. An outstanding publication. The first 300 or so pages 
of volume I describe incunables printed in Portugal, with bibliographical references and 
collations. Volume II is on Portuguese authors published abroad, and describes many 
later editions as well as incunables. A number of works deal with early voyages and 
discoveries, including America, while others are of great interest as Sephardic Judaica 
or Hebraica. The illustrations include reproductions of title pages, pages of text and 
watermarks. Volume III, co-published with the Academia das Ciências de Lisboa, deals 
with sixteenth-century Portuguese authors and anonymous works from Abarbanel to 
Amato Lusitano.

The first two volumes, dealing with the fifteenth century, were published 1941-1944. 
Many more volumes were planned, but the project languished. Apparently a significant 
portion of the third volume was printed some years ago, while other parts were printed 
more recently; to the best of our knowledge, it was published only in 1992.

Please note: Volumes I and II are in New York; volume III is in Lisbon.

Includes works by Jewish Authors

*8. LISBON, Academia das Ciências. Bibliografia geral portuguesa. Vol-
ume III: Século XVI. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1983 [i.e. 1992?]. Large 
8° (26 x 19.7 cm.), original printed wrappers. As new. xxxix pp., (5 ll.), 
583 pp., (2 ll.), illustrations. ISBN: none.  $65.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This volume, co-published with the Academia das 
Ciências de Lisboa, deals with sixteenth-century Portuguese authors and anonymous 
works from Abarbanel to Amato Lusitano. The first two volumes, dealing with the 
fifteenth century, were published 1941-1944. Many more volumes were contemplated, 
but the project languished. Apparently a significant portion of this third volume was 
printed some years prior to publication, while other parts were printed more recently; 
to the best of our knowledge, it was published only in 1992.
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Macedo Attacks the Marriage of a Friar to a Jewess

9. [MACEDO, José Agostinho de.] Retornello do Pardal, com que o Anão 
dos Assobios da os parabens ao Reverendo Goibinhas nos seus desposorios com 
a Illustrissima D. Raquel da Palestina, na Praça de Gibraltar, actual residencia 
dos dois conjuges. Lisbon: Na Impressão de João Nunes Esteves, 1825. 
4°, stitched with old brown lower wrapper; traces of earlier blue-gray 
wrappers. Wood engraving on title page of a dock with barrel, anchor, 
packages, a bird, and in the distance a ship. Wood-engraved tailpiece of 
2 crossed trumpets on p. 19. Browning to final leaves. In good to very 
good condition. 19 pp.  $300.00

FIRST EDITION? Another edition appeared in the same year in Porto (16 pp.). 
Macedo attacks the marriage of Fr. José da Encommenda, who, given dispensation to 
marry, wed a Jewess from Gibraltar. There are frequent references to missionary activity 
in Maranhão, Amazonas, and elsewhere in Brazil. The Anão dos Assobios of the title is 
the whistling dwarf, a pseudonym sometimes used by Macedo. Goibinhas was appar-
ently a rabbi. Both these figures reappear in other works by Macedo.

José Agostinho de Macedo (1761-1831) was a prolific writer of prose and verse, 
best known for his aggressive pamphleteering on behalf of the absolutists: “Ponder-
ous and angry like a lesser Samuel Johnson, he bullies and crushes his opponents in 
the raciest vernacular … his idiomatic and vigorous prose will always be read with 
pleasure” (Bell, Portuguese Literature p. 282). His high literary reputation among con-
temporaries proved ephemeral.

As a young man, Macedo caused so much trouble within the Augustinian Order 
that he was unfrocked in 1792, but an influential friend helped him retain his ecclesiasti-
cal status by obtaining a brief of secularization. Soon becoming a leading orator, he was 
named royal preacher in 1802.

Macedo is notorious for his arrogance in literary matters: he condemned as 
worthless Homer’s poems, which he had never read in the original, and believed his 
own epic Gama, 1811 (reworked and published as O Oriente, 1814), could have taught 
Camões how Os Lusiadas should have been written. When the public reception for O 
Oriente was less than enthusiastic, he published Censura dos Lusiadas, a detailed and 
virulent critique of Camões. In Os Burros, a satirical poem published 1812-1814, Macedo 
skewered a host of men and women, living and dead. Macedo’s provoked Barbosa du 
Bocage’s satirical poem Pena de Taliao: “Expõe no tribunal da eternidade / Monumentos 
de audacia, e não de engenho ....”

❊ Innocêncio IV, 203: attributing the work to Macedo. On Macedo, see also António 
Ferreira de Brito, in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 288-9; Maria 
Luísa Malato Borralho, in Biblos, III, 315-20; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, 
I, 575; Saraiva & Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (16th ed.), pp. 661-5; and Antonio 
Mega Ferreira, Macedo: uma biografia da infâmia. Not in Biblioteca Pública de Braga, “Fundo 
Barca-Oliveira”. Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. OCLC: 18764876 (New York 
Public Library, University of California-Santa Barbara, Newberry Library, Indiana Uni-
versity, Harvard University, University of Toronto-Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library); 
Porto, 1825 edition is 65165004 (Newberry Library). Porbase locates five copies, all at the 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates 
only the copies cited by Porbase.
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*10. MORAIS, Fernando. Olga: a vida de Olga Benario, Judia comunista 
alemã, companheira do dirigente comunista brasileiro Luís Carlos Prestes, 
entregue aos nazis pelo governo de Getúlio Vargas. Lisbon: Avante!, 2009. 
Colecção Resistência. 8°, original illustrated wrappers. As new. 299 pp., 
bibliography, analytical index, many illustrations. One of 1,000 copies.  
  $40.00

Appears to have been published originally in São Paulo: Editora Alfa-Omega, 
1985, and in Lisbon: Pergaminho, 1991. The book has been translated and published in 
English as well.

*11. MUCZNIK, Lúcia Liba, ed. António José da Silva, o Judeu, 1705-1739: 
mostra bibliográfica, 14 de Julho—1 de Outubro de 2005. Lisbon: Biblioteca 
Nacional, 2005. Small 8°, original illustrated wrappers. As new. One of 
500 copies. 89, (1) pp., (1 l.), illustrations. ISBN: 972-565-403-X. $20.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Includes an essay by José de Oliveira Barata, two by 
the editor, followed by the bibliography, iconography and index.

12. PAULO, Amilcar. A dispersão dos Sephardim (judeus hispano-portu-
gueses). Porto: Editora Nova Crítica, 1978. Biblioteca Nova Crítica, 10. 
8°, original illustrated wrappers. As new 92 pp., (2 ll.), glossary, bibli-
ography, a few illustrations in text. ISBN: none.  $25.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

*13. PIGNATELLI, Marina. A comunidade israelita de Lisboa: o passado 
e e presente na construção da etnicidade dos Judeus de Lisboa. Lisbon: Uni-
versidade Técnica de Lisboa, Instituto Superior de Ciências Sociais e 
Políticas, 2000. Large 8°, original illustrated wrappers. Illustrations, 
considerable facsimiles, tables and color graphs in text. In very good to 
fine condition. 220 pp., 11 color plates, footnotes, bibliography, illustra-
tions, considerable facsimiles, tables and color graphs in text. One of 
1,000 copies. ISBN: 972-9229-77-5.  $80.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this exceptional master’s thesis in Anthropology, 
approved by a jury consisting of professors Carlos Diogo Moreira, António Costa de 
Albuquerque de Sousa Lara, and Maria Antonieta Gomes Baptista Garcia.

❊ OCLC: 2490993934 (Aix-Marseille 1-Bibliothèque Universitaires Lettres, Bordeaux 
3 - Bibliothèque Universitaires Lettres-Pessac, Université Lumière Lyon 2, Madrid - Casa 
de Velázquez); 51848825 (Harvard University, Princeton, Columbia University, the Library 
of Congress, University of Toronto, University of Florida, and the National Library of 
Israel; 48488474 (no location given).
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Anthology of Works by Jewish Poet (1517-1599)  
A Noted Portuguese Humanist

*14. PIRES, Diogo. Antologia poética. Introdução, tradução, comentário 
e notas de Carlos Ascenso André. Coimbra: Instituto Nacional de 
Investigação Científica / Centro de Estudos Clássicos e Humanísticos 
da Universidade de Coimbra, 1983. Textos Humanísticos Portugueses, 
1. 8°, original illustrated wrappers. As new. 128 pp., (1 l.). One of 1,000 
copies. ISBN: none.  $45.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this anthology of the sixteenth-century Portuguese 
Jewish poet Diogo Pires (Évora, 1517-Ragusa, 1599), one of the most notable Portuguese 
humanists, who lived a good part of his life in Ragusa, is enriched by extensive and 
interesting notes as well as significant introductory material. 

❊ See Carlos Ascenso André in Biblos, IV, 208-10. 

*15. PORTUGAL, Biblioteca Nacional. Sinagogas portuguesas: mostra 
bibliográfica. Lisbon: Biblioteca Nacional, 2004. Small 8°, original illus-
trated wrappers. As new. 37, (1) pp., (3 ll.), illus. One of 500 copies. 
ISBN: 972-565-372-6.  $15.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

16.  Revista de estudos hebráicos. Director: Moses Bensabat Amzalak. 
Volume I [all published]. Lisbon: Instituto de Estudos Hebráicos de Por-
tugal, 1928. Large 8°, original printed wrappers (damage to advertising 
matter on inside front cover). Uncut and partially unopened. Overall in 
very good condition. (2 ll.), 263, (1) pp., numerous title-pages illustrated 
in text, 1 color plate.  $175.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION—A COMPLETE RUN of this important and scarce jour-
nal. Contents include Joaquim de Carvalho, “Dois ineditos de Abraham Zacuto”; Moses 
Bensabat Amzalak, “Um manuscripto inédito de Isaac Sasportas Rabino de Amsterdam 
no século XVIII”; Amzalak, “Selomoh de Oliveyra: Noticia biobibliografica”; Augusto da 
Silva Carvalho, “Noticia sôbre a Gramática Hebraica de Francisco de Tavora”; Artur Carlos 
de Barros Basto, “Os judeus no velho Pôrto”; and Nahum Slousch, “Poésies hébraïques 
de Don Jehuda Abrabanel.” There is a brief introductory essay by J. Leite de Vasconcellos.

❊ Union List of Serials: DLC, MH, NNJ, OCH, ICN (calling for only this issue). NUC: 
DLC, GU, CSt, MiU. OCLC: Cornell, Stanford, Florida, Harvard, Michigan, Washington 
U., U. of New Mexico, Ohio State, UT Austin (Harry Ransom), Oxford. 
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Bibliography of Spanish Rabbinical Literature and  
Spanish Christian Writers to the Late Thirteenth Century

17. RODRIGUEZ DE CASTRO, José. Biblioteca española. 2 volumes. 
Madrid: Imprenta Real de la Gazeta, 1781-1786. Large folio (35.5 x 
24 cm.), contemporary marbled wrappers (spines chipping, lower 
wrapper of volume I nearly detached), in recent crimson quarter 
morocco folding case with marbled sides. Uncut. Ink notes in mar-
gin of I, 517; small wormholes in upper margin of several quires of 
volume II, not touching text. In fine condition. (17 ll.), 668 pp., (84 
ll.); (5 ll.), 748 pp., (1 l.). 2 volumes. $7,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this extremely interesting bibliography of Iberian 
rabbinical literature, a landmark in the development of Spanish bibliography. The first 
volume contains copious notes and bibliographical accounts of the Sephardic rabbinical 
writers from the earliest times to the end of the thirteenth century; the intention was to 
continue the work to the author’s own day. It has extensive quotations, some in Hebrew, 
from the authors listed. The second volume deals with Spanish Christian writers from 
the second to the end of the thirteenth century. The work is considered valuable in part 
for its references to manuscripts and unpublished books and poems. For example, the 
index of volume I includes a list of “Traducciones españolas mss. e impressas de toda la 
Biblia, y las de algunos de sus libros” (ff. Tttt3v-Xxxx1v).

Rodriguez de Castro (1739-ca. 1795) was a Spanish Christian rabbinic scholar who 
was probably of Jewish descent. As librarian to the King of Spain (to whom he dedicated 
this work), he had access to the rich store of literary treasures at the Escorial.

❊ Palau 273764. Aguilar Piñal 1708. Salvá 2491. Heredia 8091. Yerushalmi, Introduc-
tion to the revised edition of Kayserling’s Bibliografia española-portugueza-judaica p. xii. 
Sempere y Guarinos II, 163-4. Maggs, Spanish Books 880. Ticknor Catalogue p. 306. See also 
Aguilar Piñal, ed., História literária de España en el siglo XVIII, pp. 521-2 and throughout, 
and Fernández Sánchez, História de la bibliografía en España, pp. 105-7 and throughout. 

Franciscan Polyglots, Including Missionaries to the Congo

18. SALGADO, Vicente, O.F.M. Origem, e progresso das linguas orientaes 
na Congregação da Terceira Ordem de Portugal …. Lisbon: Na Offic. de 
Simão Thaddeo Ferreira, 1790. 8°, contemporary speckled sheep (some 
slight wear, minor worming at foot of spine, single small round hole 
at head), spine with raised bands in five compartments (label missing 
from second compartment from head), gilt fillets, marbled endleaves, 
textblock edges sprinkled red. Typographical headpiece and woodcut 
initial on p. [5]. Minor stains. In very good condition. 93 pp. [i.e. 94 pp., 
including p. 48 bis], (1 blank l.).  $1,400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this survey of Franciscans in Portugal who studied 
Greek, Hebrew, Arabic, Syriac, and the languages of Africa and Asia as early as the fifteenth 
century. The author specifically mentions missionaries who worked in the Congo from 
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1484 to the early seventeenth century (pp. 10-22), and the program of study inaugurated 
under D. José I in 1759 (pp. 53-73).

Salgado (1732-1802), a native of Lisbon who became a Franciscan in 1748, was 
trained in paleography and numismatics. He was particularly interested in the antiqui-
ties of Portugal.

❊ Innocêncio VII, 441: calling for 93 pp., without mention of p. 48 bis or the final 
blank. Biblioteca Central da Marinha, Catálogo das obras impressas no séc. XVIII, volume 
II, 2337. Not in Palha. NUC: ICN, DCU-IA. OCLC: 48385363 (University of Virginia, 
Newberry Library, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek). Porbase locates six copies: five in the 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one in the Biblioteca Central da Marinha. Not located 
in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase, and the 
one in the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek.

*19. SANTOS, Maria Helena Carvalho dos, ed. Os Judeus portugueses: 
entre os descobrimentos e a diáspora. Lisbon: Associação Portuguesa de 
Estudos Judaicos / Lisboa ‘94, Capital de Cultura / CNCDP, 1994. 
Folio (30.3 x 24.1 cm.), original illustrated wrappers. As new. 329 pp., 
(1 l.). Profusely and well illustrated; many illustrations in color. ISBN: 
none.  $100.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Catalogue of an exhibition held at the Fundação 
Calouste Gulbenkian, Lisbon, 21 June to 4 September 1994. It was the first exhibition on 
this theme ever held in Portugal, or in any Portuguese-speaking country. A significant 
portion of the exhibition and of this catalogue is devoted to books by Jewish authors of 
Portuguese origin, and books by Portuguese authors of Jewish or possible Jewish origin. 
Pages 233-315 contain “English Texts and Translations”.

20. [SASSOON, David Solomon]. Sotheby Parke Bernet, auctioneers. 
Important Hebrew & Samaritan Manuscripts from the collection formed by 
the late David Solomon Sassoon …. New York: Sotheby Parke Bernet, 
1981. Sale 4606E. 4°, original green printed wrappers (very minor 
wear). Overall in very good to fine condition. Color frontispiece, 137, 
(1) pp., color and black & white illustrations. 116 lots. Single smaller 
leaf Addendum laid in. ISBN: none.  $20.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, with Hebrew manuscripts from Sassoon’s world-
famous collection, some from Asia, Africa, and Europe, covering the Bible, Talmud, 
liturgy, poetry, Kabbalah, philosophy, science, Halacha and Responsa; among them are 
exceptional texts from the Cairo Geniza.
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*21. SCHWARZFUCHS, Simon, ed. Le registre des Deliberations de la 
Nation Juive Portuguaise de Bordeaux (1711-1787). Paris: Fundação Calo-
uste Gulbenkian, Centro Cultural Português, 1981. Fontes Documentais 
Portuguesas, XIV. Lge. 8°, original printed wrappers. As new. xii pp., 
(1 l.), 639 pp., (1 l.). ISBN: none.  $65.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

On the Immortality of the Soul: A Major Contribution to the  
Early Seventeenth Century Debate  

Among Portuguese Jews 
Nicely Bound

22. SILVA, Samuel da. Tratado da imortalidade da alma. Fixação do texto, 
prefacio e notas de Pinharanda Gomes. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, Casa da 
Moeda, 1982. 8°, recent burgundy half morocco over marbled boards, 
spine with raised bands in five compartments, gilt letter, original illus-
trated wrappers bound in. Overall in very fine condition. lxii, 264 pp., 
(5 ll.). ISBN: none.  $200.00

Important contribution to the early seventeenth-century debate among Portuguese 
Jews on the immortality of the soul, begun by Silva’s good friend and staunch opponent, 
Uriel da Costa.

On the Immortality of the Soul: A Major Contribution to the  
Early Seventeenth Century Debate  

Among Portuguese Jews 
In the Original Wrappers

23. SILVA, Samuel da. Tratado da imortalidade da alma. Fixação do texto, 
prefacio e notas de Pinharanda Gomes. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 
Casa da Moeda, 1982. Large 8°, original illustrated wrappers (minor 
wear). Overall in very good condition. lxii, 264 pp., (5 l.). ISBN: none.  
  $35.00

Important contribution to the early seventeenth-century debate among Portuguese 
Jews on the immortality of the soul, begun by Silva’s good friend and staunch opponent, 
Uriel da Costa.
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Valuable Information on London’s Jews

24. SILVA, Yeosuah da. Discursos predycaveys que o Docto Haham Yeosuah 
da Sylva Pregou no K.K. Sahar A Samaym em Londres. He o Assumpto delle, 
tratar sobre os Treze Articulos, de nossa Sancta Ley. Amsterdam: Em Casa 
de Yahacob de Cordova, 5448 [i.e. 1688]. Large 4° (21 x 16.5 cm.), late-
nineteenth-century three quarter dark green morocco over marbled 
boards by Ferin (spine faded, slight rubbing at extremities), spine gilt 
with raised bands in six compartments, gilt lettering and numbering, 
gilt fillets on leather of covers where it meets the marbled boards, top 
edge rouged, marbled endleaves; gilt circular supra-libris of Bernardino 
Ribeiro de Carvalho, Lisboa, on front cover, with his name on the outer 
circle and gilt monogram at center. Large woodcut vignette on title-
page; numerous woodcut initials and tailpieces. Hebrew type. Light 
browning; occasional minor stains. Complete and with ample margins. 
In very good condition. Old signature of Samuel Bendalack in upper 
blank margin of title-page. From the library of the Condes de Linhares, 
with inscription in lower blank margin of title-page “Da Livraria Conde 
de Li // nhares” (purchased by Bernardino Ribeiro de Carvalho at the 
15 December 1895 sale, lot 876; cutting from that catalogue pasted on to 
recto of third and final front free endleaf). Small printed binder’s ticket 
of Livraria Ferin in upper outer corner of verso of front free endleaf. 
(7 ll., 1 blank l.), 497, (1) pp. Leaf CCC4 cancelled; the quire has only 
three leaves, but pagination and text follow.  $8,000.00

FIRST EDITION. The main text of this work contains thirteen articles, or discourses. 
The subjects are (1) the existence of the creator, (2) the unity of God, (3) the non-corporality 
of God, (4) the eternal nature of the creator (only God is to be worshipped, as opposed 
to angels and other heavenly beings), (6) prophecy, (7) the prophesy of Moses, (8) God 
gave his law to his people, (9) the law of Moses is eternal, and can never be changed for 
another, (10) God knows all humans, (11) the good and the just will be rewarded, while 
the impious and wicked will be castigated, (12) when the messiah comes, the people of 
Israel will be returned to their original state, and (13) at the resurrection of the dead, 
there will be a final judgment. The texts contain valuable material concerning the history 
of the Jews of London. At the end of the discourses is a sermon preached at the author’s 
funeral by Ysha Aboab; on the final page is the author’s epitaph. The preliminary leaves 
include three pages of dedication by the author’s widow, Sara, a single-page note by 
Yshak Aboab, and a three-page introduction by Selomoh de Oliveira. 

The author was a disciple of Morteira and of Yshac Aboab, a member of the Academy 
“Arbol de las Vidas” of Amsterdam, and Haham of the Portuguese Jewish community 
of London, where he died in 1679.

Provenance: D. Rodrigo de Sousa Coutinho Teixeira de Andrada Barbosa (1823-1894), 
3.º Conde de Linhares (modern title). The library of the Condes de Linhares, consisting 
of over 14,000 volumes, was one of the most important ever formed in Portugal. The 
title, extinguished in the seventeenth century, was revived in the Sousa Coutinho fam-
ily, one of the most cultured and enlightened of the old Portuguese nobility. The first 
Conde de Linhares in this line (descendants but not the representatives of the original 
line), was D Rodrigo de Sousa Coutinho (Chaves, 1745-Rio de Janeiro, 1812). He was 
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created Conde de Linhares in 1808. His grandson, the third Conde de Linhares in the 
Sousa Coutinho line, D. Rodrigo de Sousa Coutinho (Paris, 1823-Sintra, 1894), married 
a daughter of the first Duque de Loulé, who through her mother was a grand-daughter 
of D. João VI and D. Carlota Joaquina. This copy was bound for Bernardino Ribeiro de 
Carvalho (1846-1910), who was born in the freguesia de Cabaços, concelho de Alvaiázere, 
came to Lisbon, was brought into the business of his uncle / father-in-law, and acquired 
a great fortune importing exotic lumber. Ribeiro de Carvalho was a passionate book 
collector, frequenting auctions and bookshops from the 1860s until shortly prior to his 
death. Among the sales he attended and purchased at were those of Sir Gubián (1867), 
the Visconde de Juromenha (1887), José da Silva Mendes and Jorge César de Figanière 
(1889), the Condes de Linhares (1895), and José Maria Nepomuceno (1887).

❊ Kayserling (rev. Yerushalmi) p. 124 (mentioning only 185 pp.). Innocêncio III, 
256 (no collation; had never seen a copy). Linhares 876 (the present copy, then in a 
contemporary sheep binding over wooden boards). See António Ribeiro dos Santos in 
Memórias da literatura portuguesa, III, 284-5 (appears never to have seen a copy). See also 
A.M. Hyamson, The Sephardim of England (1951), pp. 41, 59. Not in JCB, Portuguese and 
Brazilian Books. Hollis lists a microfiche copy only. Not located in Orbis. Not located in 
Catnyp. Not located in Melvyl. Jisc locates only two actual copies, at the British Library 
and the Roth Collection, Leeds as well as one microfilm and one microfiche copy. KVK 
(51 databases searcjed) located the same two hard copies and the same two reproduc-
tions as listed in Jisc only.

*25. TAYLOR, Barry, ed. Foreign-Language Printing in London 1500-1900. 
Preface by Clive Field. Boston Spa & London: The British Library, 2002. 
Large 8°, publisher’s dark blue buckram with pictorial dust jacket. As 
new. vii, 273 pp., (3 blank ll.), extensive footnotes, illustrations and 
tables in text.  $40.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The editor provides an essay, “UnSpanish Practices: 
Spanish and Portuguese Jews, Protestants, and liberals, 1500-1900” (pp. 183-202). There 
are also essays on German (2), Dutch, Scandinavian, French (2), Italian (2), Greek, Rus-
sian, Polish, and Hungarian books printed in London, by Graham Jefcoate, Susan Reed, 
Anna E.C. Simoni, Peter Hogg, David J. Shaw, Morna Daniels, Stephen Parkin, Danis V. 
Reidy, Chris Michaelides, Kate Sealey Rahman, Janet Amroczek, and Bridget Guzner. The 
volume concludes with a statistical Survey by David Shaw, notes on the contributors, 
and an index of printers, publishers and booksellers.

From the dust jacket: “The fourteen essays in this volume represent the first sys-
tematic attempt to document and to analyse the tradition of foreign-language printing 
in London during the period 1500 to 1900. The surveys and case studies use a variety of 
approaches to document and describe this particular aspect of London printing history, 
from the history of printing, of publishing, and of bookselling, to consideration of the 
book as a cultural artefact.”
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26. TOBLER, Titus. Bibliographia Geographica Palaestinae. Kritische Ueber-
sicht. Gedruckter und ungedruckter Beschreibungen der Reisen ins Heilige 
Land. Mansfield Centre, Connecticut: Martino Fine Books, [1998]. 8°, 
publisher’s gilt-stamped cloth. As new. iv pp., (1 l.), 265 pp. ISBN: 
1-57898-106-9.  $60.00

On the title page verso is stated “Limited edition facsimile” without any indication 
of the number of copies printed. Originally published in Leipzig, 1867.
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